commitments on December 31, 2018   $ 2,442,063

Less: Several contracts that do not meet the definition of a lease under IFRS 16   (6,206)

Less: Recognition exemption for short-term leases   (593)

Less: Recognition exemption for leases of low-value assets   (213)

Less: The lease term of the contract starting from January 1, 2019   (208,733)

Add: The exercise of the option is reasonably certain   78,316

Undiscounted amounts on January 1, 2019   $ 2,304,634

Discounted amounts using the incremental borrowing rate on January 1, 2019   $ 2,204,377

Add: Finance lease liabilities on December 31, 2018   7,915

Lease liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019   $ 2,212,292

The Company as lessor

The Company does not make any adjustments for leases in which it is a lessor, and accounts for

those leases with the application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1, 2019.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS

16 is set out as follows:

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Property and equipment, net   $ 18,291,218   $ (7,536)   $ 18,283,682

Right-of-use assets, net   -   2,239,560   2,239,560

Other assets, net   10,176,554   (27,647)   10,148,907

Total effect on assets   $ 2,204,377

Other financial liabilities   58,610,818   $ (7,915)   58,602,903

Lease liabilities   -   2,212,292   2,212,292

Total effect on liabilities   $ 2,204,377

2) Amendments to IAS 19 “Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement”

The amendments stipulate that, if a plan amendment, curtailment or settlement occurs, the current

service cost and the net interest for the remainder of the annual reporting period are determined

using the actuarial assumptions used for the remeasurement of the net defined benefit liabilities

(assets). In addition, the amendments clarify the effect of a plan amendment, curtailment or

settlement on the requirements regarding the asset ceiling. The Company applied the above